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Place loop filter
components close to
DUT.

Overlap U1, U7 footprints

No stub

Switch between 51/53 pinout 
and 52 for the VVCO supply

No stub at DUT when R71 DNP

Keep stub at DUT short when R74 is DNP

Bypass as close to pins 14/16 as possible

Parts with a green box around them need to be placed close to the DUT

No stubs at DUT when parts are DNP

RF_IN/nRFID signals originate at J9/J10 or U9 and
go to DUT. Termination resistors need to be close
to DUT. R95/R96/R50/R48/R51 will be populated
when using the J9/J10 connectors, with R71 not 
populated. When using U9, R71 will be populated 
and R95/R96/R50/R48/R51 will be DNP. Stubs 
should be minimized on the DUT side when either 
assembly option is used.

 For 8V97052, R60=0 Ohm, R61=-DNP 
 For 8V97051L and 8V97053,  R60=DNP, R61=-0 Ohm 
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Either SC18IS602 or SC18IS602B can be used.
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MISO

MOSI

SCK

CS

Place the 5 test points in the same 
area in a line or a neat group, but 
the order is not critical. Label test points 
with function ("MOSI"/"MISO"/"CS"/
"GND"/"SCK")
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USB PowerJ29 Power

50mA

50mA

VDD_SPI = Translator, I2C PU, SPI PU

100mA

VDDA = V_CP, VDDA, V_VCO, VDDD

300mA

LDO_Power_conn

LDO_Power

VDD_TCXO

LDO_Power_USB

VDDA

VDD_SD

VDD_SPI

LDO_Power

LDO_Power_conn

LDO_Power_conn

LDO_Power_conn

LDO_Power_conn

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCode>

8V9705xL EVB REV C

C

1 102/28/2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCode>

8V9705xL EVB REV C

C

1 102/28/2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCode>

8V9705xL EVB REV C

C

1 102/28/2017

R58
DNP(0.2)

C56
100n

C42
1n

R22
NP

LD2

C47
100n

R26
NP

C37

100n

C35

1uF

R21
NP

R15

0.2

R32
NP

C51
1n

D1
CGRA4004-G

C38
10uF

C45
100n

JP3
Power_SEL

C57
10u

C41
100n

C40
10u

C36
10uF

C54
100n

J6

4V

R31
NP

R20

0.2

C49
10u

J7

GND

R57
DNP(0.2)

C53
10u

C50
100n

R25

0.2

C52
10u

R30
NP

R18
NP

R24 0

R59
DNP(0.2)

R23

0.2

R29
NP

R17
NP

C44
10u

R16
NP

C55
100n

C39
10u

R28
1

R14
680

C43
10u

R27
75k

U3

<VALUE>

VDD
1

GND
2

EN
3

REF
4

H
V

3
5

R
D

3
6

R
D

4
7

P
T

A
T

B
8

VR4
9VR3
10VR2
11VR1
12

H
V

2
13

R
D

2
14

R
D

1
15

H
V

1
16

eP
A

D
17

C48
100n

R19
NP

C59
1n

C46
1n

R56
DNP(0.2)

C58
100n


